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1-3
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C 2015 9 18 Apresial5000-32XL-PSR-1GLIM Apresial5000-64XL-PSR-1GLIM
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1-3 /
1-1 Apresial5000
3.1
3.2
5-1
5-2(1) 0S
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3.1.1 3.1.2
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URL: https://www.apresia.jp/products/support/

URL

1-1
Apresial5000 Apresial5000-32XL-PSR
Apresial5000-32XL-PSR2
Apresial5000-32XL-PSR-1GLIM
Apresial5000-32XL-PSR2-1GLIM
Apresial5000-64XL-PSR
Apresial5000-64XL-PSR2
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1.2
1-2
1-2
Apresial5000
Apresial5000
)

AEOS

AEOS

AEOS MIB MIB(Management Information Base)

5/48



https://www.apresia.jp/products/support/

1.3

Apresial5000

1-3 Apresial5000

No.

LAN

1G(SFP)
32XL-1GLIM *® 24
64XL-1GLIM ™ 56
106(SFP+)/1G(SFP)
32XL D 24 8 ( )
32XL-1GLIM @ 8 ( )
B4XL ¥ 56 8 ( )
64XL-1GLIM ™ 8 ( )
40G(QSFP+) 2 ( )

1G(SFP)
1000BASE-X/1000BASE-T/100BASE-TX/10BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation/
(10M/FULL, 100M/FULL, 1000BASE-X )
10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP)
10GBASE-R/1000BASE-X/1000BASE-T/100BASE-TX
/10BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation/
(10M/FULL, 100M/FULL, 1000BASE-X, 10GBASE-R

)
40G(QSFP+) 40GBASE-R

10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) SFP+/SFP
40G(QSFP+) QSFP+

D-sub9
RS-232C( , DTE ,
#4-40)

MAC 128k

32XL™
32XL-1GLIM™

640 Gbps

64XL™
64XL-1GLIM

*4)

1.28 Thps

32XL™

476.1 Mpps( 64 byte)

32XL-1GLIM™

154.7 Mpps( 64 byte)
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No.

64XL™ 952.3 Mpps( 64 byte)
64XL-1GLIM 202.3 Mpps( 64 byte)
*4)
7 CPU 1 GB
8 SW 9 MB
9 32 MB
10 9044 byte
VLAN 1EEE802.1Q tag VLAN
11 | VLAN
VLAN 4094
@ 7/
12 ( /
)
13
X 165 W (AC100V )
32XL™
| 155 W (AC200V )
32XL-1GLIM™
» 135 W (DC-48V )
64XL™ 370 W (AC100V )
64XL-1GLIM 355 W (AC200V )
") 345 W (DC-48V )
117 W (AC100V )
32XL™D 114 W (AC200V )
97 W (DC-48V )
94 W (AC100V )
32XL-1GLIM™® | 93 W (AC200V )
77 W (DC-48v
15 ) ® ( )
234 W (AC100V )
64XL™D 226 W (AC200V )
195 W (DC-48V )
204 W (AC100V )
64XL-1GLIM
*4) 201 W (AC200V )
175 W (DC-48V )
32XL™ AC100 120V 170 VA
32XL-1GLIM™ | AC200 240 V 165 VA
16 64XL™ AC100 120 V 375 VA
64XL-1GLIM AC200 240 V 380 VA
*4)
17
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No.
) AC100 120V 1.9 A
32XLD
| AC200 240V 0.9 A
32XL-1GLIND
DC-57 -40 V4.0 A
18 5)
BAXL™ ACL00 120V 4.2 A
BAXL-1GLIM | AC200 240 V. 2.1 A
) DC-57 -40 V. 8.6 A
19
LD AC100 120 V 145 kcal/h (595 ki/h )
| AC200 240 V 135 kcal/h (550 ki/h )
32XL-1GLIND
2 DC-57 -40 V 120 kcal/h (490 kI/h )
BAXL™ AC100 120 V320 kcal/h (1335 kd/h )
BAXL-1GLIM | AC200 240 V 310 kcal/h (1280 kd/h )
& DC-57 -40 V. 295 kcal/h (1235 kd/h )
32XLD (W)436x (D)380.4x (H)43.8 mm
32XL-1GLIM2
21 7 BAXL™ (W)436x (D)374.1x (H)86.7 mm
64XL-1GLIM
*4)
32XLD 6 kg
32XL-1GLIM2
22 6 BAXL™ 8 kg
64XL-1GLIM
*4)

5
2
.
.
.
.
.

*8)

Apresial5000-32XL-PSR, Apresial5000-32XL-PSR2
Apresial5000-32XL-PSR-1GLIM, Apresial5000-32XL-PSR2-1GLIM
Apresial5000-64XL-PSR, Apresial5000-64XL-PSR2
Apresial5000-64XL-PSR-1GLIM

2

SFP+, SFP

1518Byte

H-LR-SFP+

L2

IFG 12Byte SFP

8/48
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1.4
Apresial5000

L]

1-1

Apresial5000

AC

DC

1-1 Apresial5000
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5
2.1
Yes
/ < €Y
@)
3) 2.1.6 (P14)
Yes
< 2.1.6 (P14)
(2.1.7 2.1.11 P15-23) LED
Yes
LED 2.1.1 (P11)
PWR  PWRL  PWR2 Pl P2 LED
FAULT ~ FAN FAULT LED
LINK/ACT LED
Yes
< 2.1.2 (P11)
TELNET 2.1.3 (P12)
Yes
SNMP < 2.1.4 (P13)
Yes
< 2.1.5 (P14)
2.1.14 (P29)
2.1.6 (P14)

10748



2.1.1LED

No.
1 PWR PWRL | (1)
PWR2 P1 P2
LED LED
&)
2.1.6 (P14)
2 FAULT FAN | (1) (show logging
FAULT LED 2.1.6 (P14)
2.1.2 (P11)
TELNET 2.1.3 (P12)
3 (€))
2
LINK/ACT  LED | (3)Apresial5000 MDI-X ON|2.1.6 (P14)
(auto-nego) ON
(show interface status )
(@) 5
(5) Disable
(show interface status )
)
2.1.2
No.
1 (€D)
Login 9600bps 1
1
RS ER ON 2.1.6 (P14)
@) (@ P40)
(3)PWR LED FAULT LED
©)
2 @
2.1.6 (P14)
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2.1.3 TELNET

No.

1

TELNET

(€D) IP
(show

address show ip route )

@) Enable
(show interface status

)
(3)TELNET

(4)

®)

/ "Already login"
( )

ip

2.1.6

(P14)
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2.1.4 SNMP

No.
1 | SNMP [€)) IP
(show ip
address show ip route )
2.1.6 (P14)
2 SNMP Enable (show | (
snmp-server )
(3)SNMP
(show snmp-server 2.1.2(P1D)
) TELNET
2.1.3(P12))
2 | SNMP [€)) IP
(show snmp-server )
2.1.6 (P14)
(
2.1.2(P11)
TELNET
2.1.3(P12))
)
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2.1.5

No.
1 [€)) VLAN
(show vlan )
)
2.1.6 (P14)
(©) Enable
(show interface status (
2.1.2(P11)
TELNET
2.1.3(P12))
)
2.1.6
2.1.6
3 (P31)
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2.1.7 Apresial5000-32XL-PSR

LE

D

A

[ S R e e P R e
= R o b oo Bl 1T
~— —.——
-
LED( )
LED

PWR1 O O

PWR2 O O

FAULT O O

FAN FAULT | O O

10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) LINK/ACT LED( )
( No. ) ( No.
No. No.

1 | d (| | | 17 g g | g g
2 | d (| | | 18 g g | g g
3 | d (| | | 19 g g | g g
4 | d (| | | 20 g g | g g
5 | | O | | 21 | | O a |
6 | | O | | 22 | | O a |
7 | | O | | 23 | | O a |
8 | | O | | 24 | | O a |
9 | | O | | 25 | | O a |
10 a | O | | 26 | a O | a
11 | g | | | 27 | g | g g
12 | g | | | 28 | g | g g
13 | g | | | 29 | g | g g
14 | g | | | 30 | g | g g
15 | g | | | 31 | g | g g
16 | g | | | 32 | g | g g

15/48




406G

LINKZACT LED(

)

No.

(

No.

LINK/ACT)

25

29
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2.1.8 Apresial5000-32XL-PSR2
LED

/ gog@C) IC[> ?[ogogogogogoé T ogmzogﬁjgo Dg_@;g; D
s BEEEEEEEIEEEE s hiTsl ol B ST
—_ N /
—
LED( )
LED

PWR1 | i

PWR2 | i

FAULT | i

FAN FAULT | O i

10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) LINK/ACT LED( )
( No. ) ( No. )
No. No.

1 O O O O O 17 O O O O O
2 O O O O O 18 O O O O O
3 O O O O O 19 O O O O O
4 O O O O O 20 O O O O O
5 O O O O O 21 O O O O O
6 O O O O O 22 O O O O O
7 O O O O O 23 O O O O O
8 O O O O O 24 O O O O O
9 O O O O O 25 O O O O O
10 O O O O O 26 O O O O O
11 O O O O O 27 O O O O O
12 O O O O O 28 O O O O O
13 O O O O O 29 O O O O O
14 O O O O O 30 O O O O O
15 O O O O O 31 O O O O O
16 O O O O O 32 O O O O O
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406G

LINKZACT LED(

)

No.

(

No.

LINK/ACT)

25

29
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2.1.9 Apresi1al5000-32XL-PSR-1GLIM
LED

e

Y =] [ e e [ e o] Sy [ SOO O = | e
( %O OOOOO()@%@@@ QLAY %
el = -[-[%I EEEE EEEE [4: -[% o
( LA AT AT TR AT WAT WAT WA [ A S2L-PSR-1GLIM /]

[/E Apresis TE A F A *J APRESIA
\ _/ N

VT Y
LED( )
LED
PWR1 O O
PWR2 O O
FAULT O O
FAN FAULT O O
1G(SFP) LINK/ACT LED( )
( No. ) ( No. )
No. No.
1 O O O 0 13 | O O 0 0
2 O O O 0 14 |0 O 0 0
3 O O O 0 15 | O O 0 0
4 O O O 0 16 | O O 0 0
5 O 0 O 0 17 | O O 0 0
6 O 0 O 0 18 | O O 0 0
7 O 0 O 0 19 | O O 0 0
8 O 0 O 0 20 | O O 0 0
9 O 0 O 0 21 | O O 0 0
10 | O O O 0 22 | O O 0 0
11 | O O O 0 23 | O O 0 0
12 | O O O 0 24 | O O 0 0
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10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) LINK/ACT LED( )
No. ) No.
No. No.
25 O O O O O 29 O O O O O
26 O O O O O 30 O O O O O
27 O O O O O 31 O O O O O
28 O O O O O 32 O O O O O
406 LINK/ACT LED( )
No. ( No. LINK/ACT)
25
29
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2.1.10 Apresial5000-32XL-PSR2-1GL IM

LED
N\ |/
/ gog@cf [T C[)[ogogogogogo; ([D ogﬂ%oz@go ? o e D
= EEEEEEEEIEEEE ool B FATT
— / N N
VT Y
LED( )
LED
PWR1 O |
PWR2 O |
FAULT O |
FAN FAULT | O |
1G(SFP) LINK/ACT LED( )
( No. ) ( No. )
No. No.
1 O O O O 13 O O O O
2 O O O O 14 O O O O
3 O O O O 15 O O O O
4 O O O O 16 O O O O
5 O O O O 17 O O O O
6 O O O O 18 O O O O
7 O O O O 19 O O O O
8 O O O O 20 O O O O
9 O O O O 21 O O O O
10 O O O O 22 O O O O
11 O O O O 23 O O O O
12 O O O O 24 O O O O
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10G(SFP+)/1G(SFP) LINK/ACT LED( )
No. ) No.
No. No.
25 O O O O O 29 O O O O O
26 O O O O O 30 O O O O O
27 O O O O O 31 O O O O O
28 O O O O O 32 O O O O O
406 LINK/ACT LED( )
No. ( No. LINK/ACT)
25
29
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2.1.11 Apresial5000-64XL-PSR
LED

AN\ |/

[ oA 6 o pe : iﬁJ!D _
@2@ [ =S @E m e ey S
O | e ] e ) o] e [I[ Q -[-[-1 "““'“' - “"'“mm

e el
a0 @)

g@; ) EEEE < 2000
¥ == ﬁﬂ:‘

[‘Q'QL ’\ WA WA WA /# APRESIA

LED( )
LED

PWR1 O O

PWR2 O O

FAULT O O

FAN FAULT O O

SFP/SFP LINK/ACT LED( )
( No. ) ( No. )

No. No.
1 O O O 0 O 3 | O 0 O 0 0
2 O O O 0 O 34 |0 0 O 0 0
3 O O O 0 O 3B |0 0 O 0 0
4 O O O 0 O 6 |0 0 O 0 O
5 O 0 O 0 0 37 | O 0 O 0 0
6 O 0 O 0 0 38 | O 0 O 0 0
7 O 0 O 0 0 39 | O 0 O 0 0
8 O 0 O 0 0 40 |O 0 O 0 0
9 O 0 O 0 0 41 | O 0 O 0 0
10 | O O O 0 0 42 |O 0 O 0 0
11 | O O O 0 O 43 | O 0 O 0 0
12 | O O O 0 O 4 | O 0 O 0 0
13 | O O O 0 O 45 | O 0 O 0 0
14 |0 O O 0 O 46 | O 0 O 0 0
15 | O O O 0 O 47 |O 0 O 0 0
16 | O O O 0 O 48 | O 0 O 0 0
17 | O O O 0 0 49 |O 0 O 0 0
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50
51

52

53
54
55
56
57

58
59
60
61

62

63
64

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

30
31

32

)
LINK/ACT)

LINKZACT LED(

QSFP

No.

No.

57

61
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2.1.12 Apresial5000-64XL-PSR2
LED

i} — | A\ |/
@2@ ) e e s == @E EEEE
% e e = | = ) O = = = =
{ g@g@ ?@G@g%@@@@@@@@@@@()g@MDOEOEOEOEO@U@@@@@@@@@
@%; EEEE = = = O@ O 11T g
[O% ‘ U0 DU B8 BF W 9N 04 %.,smmz A oA T g@ APRESA
V .
LED( )
LED
PWR1 O O
PWR2 O O
FAULT O O
FAN FAULT O O
SFP/SFP LINK/ACT LED( )
( No. ) No. )
No. No.
1 (] (] O (] O 33 O (] O (] (]
2 (] (] O (] O 34 O (] O (] (]
3 (] (] O (] O 35 O (] O (] (]
4 (] (] O (] O 36 O (] O (] (]
5 O O O O O 37 O O O O O
6 O O O O O 38 O O O O O
7 O O O O O 39 O O O O O
8 O O O O O 40 O O O O O
9 O O O O O 41 O O O O O
10 O O O O O 42 O O O O O
11 (] (] O (] (] 43 (] (] O (] (]
12 (] (] O (] (] 44 (] (] O (] (]
13 (] (] O (] (] 45 (] (] O (] (]
14 (] (] O (] (] 46 (] (] O (] (]
15 (] (] O (] (] 47 (] (] O (] (]
16 (] (] O (] (] 48 (] (] O (] (]
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49

50
51

52

53
54
55
56
57

58
59
60
61

62

63
64

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29
30
31

32

)
LINK/ACT)

LINKZACT LED(

QSFP

No.

No.

57

61
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2.1.13 Apresial5000-64XL-PSR-1GLIM

LED
A
C Vi A oA A 06 DA A 06 A 06 DA G AA oA 58 E \\¥>! v JZ:
e E e EE N EE EE o e sy
O e e e e
( gogo 9@%%%%%%6@%2@%@2@2@%03@@@@@%@@@
& ) s ) e e s e ) e Joseeen EEloson [EEE)] ogon
. L
N — N x
Y Y
LED( )
LED
PWR1 O O
PWR2 O O
FAULT O O
FAN FAULT | O O
SFP LINK/ACT LED( )
( No. ) ( No. )
No. No.
1 O O O O 29 O O O O
2 O O O O 30 O O O O
3 O O O O 31 O O O O
4 O O O O 32 O O O O
5 O O O O 33 O O O O
6 O O O O 34 O O O O
7 O O O O 35 O O O O
8 O O O O 36 O O O O
9 O O O O 37 O O O O
10 O O O O 38 O O O O
11 O O O O 39 O O O O
12 O O O O 40 O O O O
13 O O O O 41 O O O O
14 O O O O 42 O O O O
15 O O O O 43 O O O O
16 O O O O 44 O O O O
17 O O O O 45 O O O O
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46

47

48

49

50
51

52
53
54
55
56

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

LINK/ACT LED( )

SFP/SFP+

No.

No.

61

62

63
64

No.

No.

57

58
59
60

)
LINK/ACT)

LINK/ACT LED(

QSFP

No.

No.

57

61
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2.1.14
@
D
(show logging )
2.1.2  (P11) TELNET 2.1.3 (P12)

2)

&)
(copy startup-config tftp )
2.1.2 (P11) TELNET 2.1.3 (P12)

2.2
2.2.1
€y
ap )
@

2.2.2
€Y
@ 10 90
®
*
®
©)
)
®

2.2.3
€Y
@

©)
(€)) 60mm 100mm
®) 610mm ( ) EIA
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2.2.4
€Y

(2) panic

(3) panic

(4) LAN(Manage

®)

(©)

)

®

VLAN

RS-232C

syslog

panic

ON
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Apresial5000
@

&)
®

©)
®)

(©)
Q)

®)

®

(10)
an

A
A

3.1
Apresial5000

[PWR1/PWR2]LED

2.1.14(P29)

3.1(P31)

tftp

MAC

[1+1]

31/48
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(write memory

)

(copy tftp



3.1.1
€Y

&)

(3) DC

DC

4)

®)
(©)
)

®)

DC

50[mm]

OFF

OFF

32/48

AC

DC

OFF

FAN

LED



FAN

3.1.2
€y DC OFE
@

®

4

®)
(©)

(2 )
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DC

AC

3-1

3.1.3

3.1.3.1AC

AC

AC

AC

AC100[V]

:2.0[mD

:7.0[A]

-10[A]/250[V]

AC200[V]

34/48



""""""""

2.0

PSU-200-AC

AC100[V]

LED
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3.1.3.2DC

€y

&)
®
4)
®)
(©)

DC

[AWG#18]
M3
0.7[N m]
DC
DC
OFF
ov [-48V] DC-48V
® ) PSU-200
1 [ov] [DC-48V] PSU-300
[ 1
PSU-200
[ 1 [0v] [DC-48V]
| PSU-300
(  :OFF) [bC-48v] [OV] [ |

i

[0v]

L
[DC-48v] [OV]

1 [0V] [DC-48V]

3
3-3 DC
PSU-200
PSU-300
[DC-48V] [Oov] [ 1
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/
DC
DC
2 2
Apresial5000  FAULT LED
2
FAN LED

show
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3.1.4
3.1.4.1AC
AC
100[V]

3.1.4.2DC

@ DC
@

(3) DC

®

®)
) ON

A

3.1.5
(€D) LED(PWR1 PWR2 LED)
[PWR1 PWR2 LED]
) [show hardware] status
Status [Normal]

3.2

3.2.1
€Y
LINK/ACT LED
@
®
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3.2.2
€Y

&)

®
4

A

Apresial5000 M

A

Auto-Negotiation  Enable Disable
Disable

e &
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LED
5.
5-1
5-1
No.
1 ) 5-2
2 TFTP
3 AEOSXXXXX. img
4
5 RS-232C ( )
5-3 5-4
6 )
7
8
9
10 LC 30cm
(MMF, SMF)
11 :0.85 1.61p
12 LAN Cat5e
13 (ACV/DCV/ ) DC-48V
14
15
5-2
@
1 ANSI(VT100 )
2 0S Windows95, 98, 2000, XP, 7 or 10
)
1 80 x24 /
2 8 bit/

40/48




3 1 bit
4
5
6 9600 bps
7 RS ER ON
8 cD
9 RS-232 ( )
DB-9
5-3
No.
1 -_— — -—
2 RD
3 SD
4 - - -—
5 SG -
6 - — -—
7 - — -—
8 -_— — -—
9 -_— -— -—
5-4 RS-232 € -9 D-sub
Apresia
9 D-sub
( ) 9 D-sub
1 —_— 1
2 2
; N\ XL 5
5 5
6 ’/, ‘\\\ 6
7 '-'//, ‘\\'-' 7
8 I — 8
9 9
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6.1

6.2

URL

6.3
6.3.1

Windows

6-1

AEOSXXXXX. img

AEOS XXMM X ime 7O/ T+

2 T | BE

.| | BEDSHOO ime

ZrA DIEEE:  IMG Zrq L

Jodsls THRG TP =g,
IHFI: C¥F i mware

o 7 443 MB
T8 E v
S;]"j"’fi 449 MB @.714496 Ji4 )

'ERHBF: 2007E108238. 115423
HiRHE 2007FE AEH. 16:48:48
THEAEEE: 20078108238, 124603

Rt

EFHBERTE (D).

| Ok | [ Fetmi

]

6-1 Windows

42/48



6.4
(1) TFTP
TFTP

( 6-2

6-2 1

Base Directory

C-¥TEMP

* TFTPD32.exe’ TFTP

w TFTPDAZ by Ph. Jounin

Baze Directony II::"-.TE P

Server interface I 1721733211

Current Action Liztening on part B9

Settingz

Help

6-2 TFTP
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@
6-3

Apresial5000-32XL-PSR

Ethernet Switch Apresial5000-32XL-PSR

login : adpro
> enable

# archive download-sw tftp 172.17.33.211 AEQSXXXXX.img

override? (y/n): y

getting from 172.17.33.211:AEOSXXXXX.img
Received 14968096 bytes in 24.9 seconds
Filesize is 14968096 bytes

Writing ... done.

# archive download-loader tftp 172.17.33.211 AEOSXXXXX-loader.img

override? (y/n): y

getting from 172.17.33.211:AEOSXXXXX-loader.img
Received 182720 bytes in 0.4 seconds

Filesize is 182720 bytes

Writing ... done.

# reboot

check config? (y/n): y

save running config? (y/n): y

Current running-config is saved to flash-config.
Writing to flash memory...

[OK]

Writing to SD memory. ..

upload completed. (hc-flash-config)

reboot system? (y/n): vy
Jun 1 16:43:16.478 2016 <system:emerg> Rebooting.

6-3 ( Apresial5000-32XL-PSR)

6-3
1) login
(default: adpro)
2) Password(Password )

Password *“ <PASSWD>" (default: )
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3)
"enable"
4) firmware
"archive download-sw tftp 172.17.33.211 AEQSXXXXX.img'"

@ (b)
(a) TFTP IP
(b)
"Writing ... done."
4)
5) loader
"archive download-loader tftp 172.17.33.211 AEOSXXXXX-loader.img"
@ (b)
(a) TFTP IP
(b)
"Writing ... done."
5)
6)
"reboot"
e
6.5
( telnet )
6-4

"'show version"

HCBOOT  3.00.06

HCLoader /

Firmware Version

Ethernet Switch Apresial5000-32XL-PSR

6-4
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7.1
Apresial5000 SD
AEQS Ver. 8.XX
7.25D
SD
Apresial5000
SD ( )
TFTP
Apresial5000 ( )
7.3
Apresial5000
7.435D
@
1 TFTP Apresial5000
SD
@
7-1 SD SD
login : adpro
> enable
# configure terminal €H)
(config)#
« )
# write memory @)
# copy tftp 10.0.0.2 aeosR80002.img memory-card aeosR80002.img €)
getting from 10.0.0.2:ae0sR80002. img
Received 4802777 bytes in 9.9 seconds
Writing to SD-memory. ..
upload completed. (aeosR80002.img)
done.
# copy flash-config memory-card test @)
upload completed. (test)
# copy default-script configure-script )
Writing configured-script...
done.
# boot-script system primary memory-card aeosR80002.img (6)
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@
¢)
®

4)

®)
©)

)
©))

7.5

Writing configured-script...
done.
# boot-script configuration primary memory-card test @)
Writing configured-script...
done.
# copy configured-script memory-card €))
Writing memory-card...
done.
#
7-1 SD
7-1
CONFIG
SD
"copy tftp 10.0.0.2 aeosR80002.img memory-card aeosR80002.img"
@) (b) ©
(a) TFTP IP
(b)
(c) SD
"Writing memory-card. . .done."
3
€) SD “ test”
SD aeosR80002. img
SD “ test”
SD
SD
7-2

"show memory-card files"

# show boot-script memory-card
I User configuration for: HCLoader 3.00.02

configure boot secondary system built-in secondary
configure boot secondary configuration built-in secondary
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boot
!
! End
# show memory-card files
total 9472
—————————— 1 root wheel 4802777 Jul 20 10:47 aeosR80002.img
—————————— 1 root wheel 155 Jul 20 10:52 hcloader.conf
—————————— 1 root wheel 1300 Jul 20 10:48 test
7-2 SD
SD Apresial5000
SD 7-3
SD ('sdm™) ("'aeosR80002.1img™)

"Boot from flash://primary"

HCBOOT  3.00.01
DIMM slot 0: DDR SDRAM detected
DIMM slot 1: Not populated

HCLoader 3.00.03
open rescue configuration file
using HCLoader configuration on SD.
Boot from sdm://aeosR80002.img
Expand system ... done

Loading configuration ...done.

Firmware Version 8.00.02

Ethernet Switch Apresial5000-32XL-PSR

login:

Initializating ECC memory. Please wait...

7-3 SD
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